
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 306

Approved May 7, 1985

RESOLVED, That the City Collector is hereby authorized to

cause the taxes to be abated on that property under the SWAP Program,

located along 177 California Avenue, situated on Lot 248, as set out

and delineated on City Assessor's Plat 87, for the sum of One Thousand

Three Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Eighty Three Cents ($1,364.83), in

accordance with the application filed by Ruben and Gabriela Portes.

IN CITY COUNCIL,
MAY - 2 1985
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(3)
ApAUDONED BUILDING TAX ABATEMENTS: FINAL APPLICATION FOR

ACCOUNT # 

PLAT /LOT  67 VX

ABATEMENT

TODAY'S2DATE 

ADDRESS OF BUILIIEG  /77 694e-e,42,e,/,9 .

APPLICANT  A/4w1, /.94gw/ ./.? 4/271-es 

TOTAL ABA TEMEN T REQUESTElK/26. 13 (4,17cre,,de,..7491,) "ri/ikets s-

CITY COLLECTOR: (at time of initial application)  (1.40,A,1c x1-14 

DATE OF INITIAL APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT: /0— /49

ALL DOCUMENTATION MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE CITY COLLECTOR WITHIN
THREE (3) YEARS OF 'DATE ON INITIAL APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT.

DOCUMENTATION:( attach to back)

1..Sworn affidavit of occupancy by owner for at

2. Certification of the Building Ins
applied for and complied with.

"oetor that

3. Certificatinn from the Division of
property is in ci.pliance with the
Standards.

4. it !qe.etiffi9ate. of clear title, but

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION
KNOWLEDGE.

IAA-cr./4-

.1//least one year.-

permits have been

Minimum Housing that the
Providence Mimimum Housing

for gamicipal liens. 

IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY

PPLICANT'S SIGNITURE

I HAVE RECEIVED ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION FOR ABATEMENT OF
BACK .TAXES ON REHABILITATED PROPERTY, AD RECCITEND TO THE
CITY COU1TCIL THAT THE REQUESTED ABATEMENT OF BACK TAXES FOR THIS
PROPERTY BE APPROVED.

DATE CITY COLLECTOR

PI-Aented at Council meetings(date) 
Sponsoring Councilman 

Abatement of Back Taxes Granted Rejected 
Reason Rejected:
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DEPARTMENT OF VINCENT A. CIANCI. JR,

PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT MAYOR

STANLEY BERNSTEIN

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION DIRECTOR

CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE, R. 1. 02903 TELEPHONE 421 - 7740 EXT. 357

May 5, 1981

Ms Gabrieles Portes
177 California Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Ms Portes:

There was an inspection made at your house located at

177 California Avenue on April 20, 1981 by the Code

Enforcement Division the inspector stated in his report

that your property was free of any violations both interior

and exterior.

Very truly yours,

Barbara Krank, ef
Division of Code Enforcement
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(The following is not a part of the deed and is not to be recorded.)

SECTION 3, CHAPTER 436, GENERAL LAWS OF R. I., 1938

3. A deed substantially following the form entitled "Warranty Deed" shall, when duly executed, have the force any effect of a
deed in fee simple to the grantee and his heirs and assigns, to his and their own use, with covenants on the part of the grantor, for himself
and for his heirs,:executors, and administrators, with the grantee and his heirs and assigns, (1) that at the time of the delivery of such deed
he is lawfully seized in fee simple of the granted premises, (2) that the granted premises are then free from all encumbrances, (3) that he has.
then 'good Het, full power, and lawful authority to sett and convey the same to the granted and his heirs and assigns, '(4) that the grantee

and his heirs and assigns shall at all times after the delivqy of such deed peaceably and quietly have and enjoy the granted premises, and (5)
, that the grantor will, and his heirs, executors, and administrators shall warrant and defend the granted premises to the grantee and his heirs

and assigns forever,against the lawfurclaims and demands'of all persons.
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of Providence, State of Rhode Island

of  
forconsiderationpaid,granttoRUBEN T. PORTES and wife, GABRIELLA PORTES, both 

of the City and County of Providence, State of Rhode Island as Tenants

by the Entirety and not as Joint Tenants nor as Tenants in Common 

of with WARRANTY COVENANTS
(Description, and Incumbrances, if any)

That certain lot or parcel of land with all the buildings and
improvements thereon situated on the northerly side of California

Avenue in the City and County of Providence, State of Rhode Island

laid out and designated as Lot No. 248 (two hundred forty-eight) on

that plat entitled, "HOME INVESTMENT COMPANY PLAT NO. 1. WASHINGTON

PARK. SURVEYED AND PLATTED JULY 1891 SHEDD, SARLE AND SHEDD, ENGINEERS"

which plat is recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds in

said City of Providence, in Plat Book 19 at Page 15, and (copy) on

Plat Card 639.

This conveyance is subject to restrictions of record in title deeds,

and to taxes assessed December 31, 1976 and December 31, 1977. This
conveyance is also subject to Minimum Housing Code Violations of re-

cord, responsibility for which is hereby assumed by the Grantees, along
with any and all personal property taxes and water bills as may
constitute a lien upon said premises.
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itnnis• Our  hand  s - this  

State of Rhode Island, Etc.'
COUNTY OF Providenc

In  rrAngton  on the
before me personally appeared

5-.71 1  day of  07 ii- y 

j• •-f ,...,//' -,-(„e2.4,=44.fr 1/4... -<40',-...• •••••• 1—
,. Z. (..._A---• / (" c.' .

19 78

17',  day of  
,

(' y  , 19  78
Ernest Flderkin and wife. Linda Elderkin

to me known and known by me to be the parties  executing the foregoing instrument, and   they
  acknowledged said instrument, byttlam executed, to be  thPi r  free act and deed.

lispii4N4 ;or ktewao ) ) 7

•JUL G 1978 , Pi.ecordu of Deeds
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March 12 1981

Re: tax abatement for
177 California Avenue
Provience, RI

To the City Collector:

We, Ruben and Grabiela Fortes have occupied the residence at
177 California Avenue Providence, RI since September 15, 1978 as
our principal place of residence.

Sincerely yours,

G abiela Fortes

I swear (affirm) that I know the contents of this signed is
true.  oi day of Olcv4  19 3(
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MUNICIPALITY

CERTIFICATE

USE A
- -

No. 

4

.
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the

-

c I.; Dir.; brie f wally Co.:se 11 in:-
. •

•

erected on Plat No.:

Addition: 

•

Lot No: 222

Sfreet ana No.• 

R en ,T. 2or to -14 1 4'e.Owner:Use Zone: 

Architect or Engineer:

Contractor: 

Bading Permit No.:

n 77f,

21)  Plan No.•  7 /C., /78

\ A-
\ .

has been inspected and the following occupancy.thereof is-„,,,,__.: - ---:,,,...s....,,,,:.,,...
hereby authorized: .:. •• \ t sk%

..N •..., •

• 

' Qcupancies: Max. Allowable floor-is •  S.‘

n.  
live loads per sq. ft.

r 

"

•

.;
Basement: T-T

Occupancy
Load

- 1st Floor.21 '0"(1.P f CI" 1 IT

2nd Floor:  Floor:  <len - 

3rd Floor:

4th Floor: 

5th-F100-r: 

4:4

6th Floor: 

7th Floor:

8th Floor: --. •

9th Floor:

l'0,th Floor: 

, •

CA•13C-2

This Certificate must be posted where required by the State Building
Code, and permanently maintained in a conspicuous place at or
close to the entrance of the building or structure referred to above.

19

Building Official

Expiration Date  '

OFFICE FILE (NUMERICAL)

4 •
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RONALD L.TARRO

CITY COLLECTOR

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CITY COLLECTOR

March 21, 1985

Mrs. Rose Mendonca
City Clerk
City Hall

JOSEPH R. PAOLJNO, JR.

MAYOR

Dear Mrs. Mendonca:

Please be advised that the following S.W.A.P. applicants have met the

requirements and taxes may be abated as follows:

APPLICANT PLAT LOT ABATEMENT

Steve & Dorothy Ola 5 186 3,331.75

Ann L. Lewis 31 336 1,450.00

Jose G. H4rney 48 1042 1,927.63

Ruben & Gabriela Portes 87 248 1,364.83

RLT/dl

Res tfully submitted,

Ronald L. Tarro
City Collector

City Hall • Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1789 • (401) 421-7740
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